also remitted to the IRS and expensed by the Company. The Company intends to reimburse the over withheld taxes to the impacted employees and to file amended 941-X forms with the IRS to claim a refund for both the Company
overpayment of FICA taxes as well as the amounts refunded to employees.

Based on an analysis of Accounting Standards Codification ASC 250 – “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections” (“ASC 250”), Staff Accounting Bulletin 99 – “Materiality” and Staff Accounting Bulletin 108 – “Considering the
Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”, the Company determined that these errors did not result in the previously issued consolidated financial statements being
materially misstated, and as such no restatement was necessary.

7

Table of Contents

The following tables present the effect of the revision on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2023, the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three and six months ended December 31, 2022, and
the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended December 31, 2022.

 As of June 30, 2023
 As Previously Reported  Revision  As Revised
Condensed consolidated balance sheet:
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  284,622   717,892   1,002,514
Total current assets  28,380,967   717,892   29,098,859
Total assets  38,370,805   717,892   39,088,697
Accrued liabilities  970,530   371,509   1,342,039
Total current liabilities  2,011,817   371,509   2,383,326
Total liabilities  6,909,910   371,509   7,281,419
Retained earnings  18,300,728   346,383   18,647,111
Total stockholders' equity  31,460,895   346,383   31,807,278

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2022  Six Months Ended December 31, 2022
 As Previously Reported Revision  As Revised  As Previously Reported Revision  As Revised
Condensed consolidated statements of operations:
Selling, general and administrative expenses  2,483,377   (689)  2,482,688   26,163,573   (5,668)  26,157,905
(Loss) from operations  (1,347,813)  689   (1,347,124)  (23,832,185)  5,668   (23,826,517)
(Loss) income before income tax provision  (1,249,981)  689   (1,249,292)  9,292,703   5,668   9,298,371
Net (loss) income  (1,146,879)  689   (1,146,190)  8,797,864   5,668   8,803,532
(Loss) income per common share:
  Basic  (0.12)   (0.12)  0.96   0.96
  Diluted  (0.12)   (0.12)  0.90   0.90

 Six Months Ended December 31, 2022
 As Previously Reported  Revision  As Revised
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:
Net income  8,797,864   5,668   8,803,532
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  (153,168)  (11,335)  (164,503)
Accrued liabilities  726,825   5,668   732,493
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities  10,538,583   -  10,538,583

The effect of this revision on the opening balances within the Company's condensed consolidated statements of stockholders' equity for the three and six months ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 was as follows:

 As Previously Reported  Revision  As Revised
Retained earnings, June 30, 2022  9,998,348   329,551   10,327,899
Total stockholders' equity, June 30, 2022  22,697,489   329,551   23,027,040

Retained earnings, September 30, 2022  19,943,091   334,530   20,277,621
Total stockholders' equity, September 30, 2022  32,800,707   334,530   33,135,237

Retained earnings, June 30, 2023  18,300,728   346,383   18,647,111
Total stockholders' equity, June 30, 2023  31,460,895   346,383   31,807,278

Retained earnings, September 30, 2023  18,043,119   346,383   18,389,502
Total stockholders' equity, September 30, 2023  31,250,078   346,383   31,596,461

8

Table of Contents

The Company's condensed consolidated statements of stockholders' equity for the three and six months ended December 31, 2022 have also been revised to reflect the impacts to net income as presented above.

C)   INVESTMENTS

Debt securities are classified as held-to-maturity as the Company has the positive intent and ability to hold them to maturity. The securities are carried at amortized cost as current or noncurrent based upon maturity date and unrealized
gains and losses are recognized when realized. The amortized cost of debt securities is adjusted for amortization of premium and accretion of discounts to maturity. Such amortization or accretion is included in interest income, along